The export and import amounts realized by the Group as of  31 March 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

1 January-

31 March 2024

1 January-

31 March 2023

Total exports   3,304,131   3,032,955

Total imports   2,106,597   1,909,850

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly in USD and EURO. The table below shows the Group's sensitivity to 10%
change in USD and EURO. The 10% rate used constitutes a logical bar for the Company as it is limited to the 10%
capital commitment limit. Sensitivity analyzes regarding the exchange rate risk that the Company is exposed to at the
reporting date are determined according to the change at the beginning of the financial year and are kept constant
throughout the reporting period. Negative amount represents the decrease effect of 10% increase in value of USD and
EUR against TL on profit before tax.

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023

 Income / Expense  Income / Expense

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of 10% appreciation of USD against TL
1 - US Dollar net asset / liability   (710,211)   710,211   (634,340)   634,340

2-  Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)   416,482   (416,482)   161,361   (161,361)

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2)   (293,729)   293,729   (472,979)   472,979

In case of 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
4 - Euro net asset / liability   (945,502)   945,502   (1,653,868)   1,653,868

5 - Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)   664,724   (664,724)   940,590   (940,590)

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (280,778)   280,778   (713,278)   713,278

Total (3 + 6 )   (574,507)   574,507   (1,186,257)   1,186,257

ÜLKER BİSKÜVİ SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2024

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira in terms of purchasing power of 31 March 2024 (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

37

23.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Classes and fair values of financial instruments

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is determined as follows:

• First level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued at stock prices traded in active markets for identical assets

and liabilities.

• Second level: Financial assets and liabilities are valued from the inputs used to find the directly or indirectly